PRINTED: 08/07/2019 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	FOF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	8 8	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G143	B. WING			08/	06/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707	1 00	00/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 000			W 0	00			
W 240	completed on 8/6/19 as a result of a com #NC00153181. How during the recertification INDIVIDUAL PROGETR(s): 483.440(c) The individual programmer in the individual programmer in the individual programmer in the individual programmer.	GRAM PLAN (6)(i) ram plan must describe ns to support the individual	W 2	40			
	Based on observation interviews, the facilion individual Program clients (#3) included	s not met as evidenced by: ions, record reviews and ty failed to ensure the Plan (IPP) for 1 of 3 audit I specific information to endence during dining. The			The facility will ensure that all clients IPP supindividuals independence.	port	
		id not include specific port him while dining.					
	home on 8/5 - 8/6/19 respectively, staff pr kitchen and brought client was not promphimself at the meals was not prompted o protector and a large noted on the table a At the breakfast meawith a clothing prote was consistently pro	reakfast observations in the 9 at 6:28pm and 8:10am repared client #3's food in the it to him at the table. The oted or assisted to serve a At the dinner meal, client #3 resisted to wear a clothing amount of spillage was not the floor during the meal, al, the client was provided ctor. Prior to eating, the client ompted to drink his liquids dito eat. For example, at the			Client #3's IPP is current effective 8/24/2019. IPP provides specific teaching strategies to s individual dining opportunities. Client will be monitored with staff guidance during dining. DHSR - Mer SEP 1 2 Lic. & Cert.	ntal He	
ABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDE	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	ATURE		TITLE		X6) DATE

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient profection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G143	B. WING		08	/06/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER KEYWEST CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 1722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 240	dinner meal, Staff Cdrink your water [Cl food?", "Drink your water food." Client #3 drabefore his food was observations of both Intellectual Disabilitidinner) and the Adm provided verbal prodown" or "Take a broth meals revealed was periodically helmovement while verbal prodoment while verbal prodoment while verbal produced was periodically helmovement while verbal produced from skills and space of eating at meal IPP did not include shis use of a clothing needed from staff to Interview on 8/6/19 revealed client #3 is eating to give him a attempt to consume Additional interview during the meal to susually wears a clottlexcessive spillage. Client #3's IPP did not interventions to addit PROGRAM DOCUM CFR(s): 483.440(e)(c)	c stated, "Would you like to ient #3] so you can get your water so you can get your water so you can get your ink two of his three drinks provided. Additional in meals revealed the Qualified ies Professional (QIDP) (at innistrator (at breakfast) impts for client #3 to "Slow eak." Further observations of diclient #3's right hand/wrist down and restricted from sting. If client #3's IPP dated 8/25/19 lation dated 8/13/18 revealed a chopped diet, has limited should be monitored for his eals. Additional review of the specific information regarding protector or assistance is support him while eating. With the Administrator prompted to drink before feeling of fullness so he won't his food so quickly. Inoted the client's hand is held low his rate of eating and he ming protector to address his The Administrator confirmed on include specific ress his needs while dining.	W 24	wait time of 1 to 3 minutes, before of foods. Gentle touch of client's hand will be used to encourage client to do feating. Staff will provide verbal pthroughout the meal. For example, "eating". If client displays episodes of or overloading mouth, the process of touching client #3 hand will be repeated by the number of the country of	ffering solid for 5 seconds lecrease pace rompts slow down f eating to fast if gently lated. tritionist for e, client #3 is g due to the lety, and to ling. viors and lining table, ther clients. It is trategies to less. If guidance	
1						

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A Marian	X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G143	B. WING			08	/06/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 722 ATHENS AVENUE URHAM, NC 27707	1 00	70072010	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 252	objectives must be terms. This STANDARD is Based on observatinterview, the facility to the accomplishm criteria was docume. This affected 1 of 3 is: Client #3's objective measurable terms. A. During lunch obson 8/5/19 at 11:44ar grabbed at food itenclients at the table. During evening obse 8/5/19 at 5:56pm, clients at the table. During evening obse 8/5/19 at 5:56pm, clients at the table. Interview on 8/6/19 of non-compliant while living room. During dropped down towal linterview on 8/6/19 of behaviors are document without behaviors are document of a calendar are review on 8/5/19 of Intervention Plan (Bobjective to address	dividual program plan documented in measurable so not met as evidenced by: ions, record review and y failed to ensure data relative ent of specified objective ented in measurable terms. audit clients (#3). The finding endata was not documented in servations at the day program and 11:54am, client #3 has belonging to two other ervations in the home on lient #3 became a being prompted back to the the behavior, the client rds the floor. With Staff A revealed all client mented each day and days be also recognized through the had stickers. I client #3's Behavior IP) dated 2/28/18 revealed and target behaviors of physically	W 2	252	All clients BIP's and IPP's have been updat and are current. Clients current IPP's were reviewed to address all BIP's. BIP's are fouthe individualized BIP Book of each client. Each individual program has in their posses copies of each individuals plan, goals, and collection sheets. However, a new data sheet has been revise show tracking of food grabbing and falling to floor which is included in client #3 behavior improvement plan. The plan identifies specitarget behaviors. Staff will receive in-service training to ensur clients BIP's are being implemented and documented by 9-30-19. Client #3 BIP does include food grabbing and dropping to the floor. The data sheet is a forthat describes target behaviors. Examples a given including etcetera.	nd in ssion data ed to the fic e all		
	Intervention Plan (B objective to address acting out and non-cidentified food grabb	IP) dated 2/28/18 revealed an						

	MENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		34G143	B. WING			08	/06/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707	, 33	, 00, 2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 252	procedures to recornon-compliance is a which enables us to #3's] functioning." For client's BIP data coldocumentation of for the floor behaviors of the floor behaviors as Interview on 8/6/19 confirmed staff short target behaviors as B. Review on 8/6/19 8/25/18 revealed obwith 100% accuracy have no day time to compliance for 5 cosimple directions wire of 5 days, to go to a compliance for 5 out to go to and from Micrompliance for 5 out to go to and	also noted, "Recording of physical acting out and a part of data keeping process of evaluate this BIP and [Client Further review on 8/6/19 of the lection sheets did not include and grabbing or dropping to exhibited on 8/5/19. with the Administrator of uld be documenting client #3's indicated. 9 of client #3's IPP dated of of the lectives to identify a beverage of for 7 consecutive days, to illeting accidents with 100% on secutive days, to follow th 100% compliance for 5 out and from TLC with 100% to 5 consecutive weeks and eals on Wheels with 100% to 5 consecutive weeks. data collection sheets for the revealed no data had been (29/19 - 8/5/19). with the Administrator and I Disabilities Professional ent #3 had been sick for which his programming was arr, objective training resumed a should have been collected rd. ORING & CHANGE	W 25				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E CONSTRUCTION	COMPLETED		
		34G143	B. WING			08.	/06/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			17	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 722 ATHENS AVENUE URHAM, NC 27707	1	700/2010
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 255	least by the qualifier professional and revibut not limited to sit successfully compleidentified in the indifference of indifference of indicated client #5 has been acknowledged client of the indifference of the indifference of indicated client #5 has been acknowledged client of the indicated client indicated clie	ram plan must be reviewed at d intellectual disability vised as necessary, including, uations in which the client has eted an objective or objectives vidual program plan. In the Individual Program and audit clients (#4, #5) was ad successfully completed an ings are: If a not revised after she had avior Intervention Plan (BIP) If client #5's BIP (dated arget behaviors of physical argeression and alle her Human Rights eview sheets (9/28/18 - 1) If ective to receive daily verbal datime each day she avoids tangible reinforce such as a sime she completes 7 thout a BIP episode.	W 2	55	The facility has a monitoring system in place provides weekly and monthly monitoring. Through this process all disciplines and no professional programming will be re-assess. All clients individual programs will also be monitored at least quarterly by the QIDDP will be revised as necessary. This process allows for oversight and revision which will be documented through the added process. THE PLAN 1. A Core Team meeting will take place to review, amend, and implement behavior interventions and objectives. 2. Addendum's will be added as needed.	n- sed. and ons endum	

	T OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G143	B. WING			08/	06/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707	la la	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 255	Continued From pa	ge 5	W 2	255			
	Review on 8/5/19 of revealed target behaverbal aggression a Human Rights Com (6/1/18- 5/31/19) no daily verbal reinforce pat each day she averagible reinforcers treat each time she episode. Additional review of indicated client #4 h from June '18 - May During an interview acknowledged that the had not exhibited and BIP. She stated that	f client #4's BIP (dated 2015) aviors of physical aggression, nd non-compliance while her mittee (HRC) review sheets ted an objective to receive ement and gentle shoulder voids BIP behaviors and such as trip to mall or special completes 7 days without BIP the HRC review sheets also ad zero behavior episodes '19. on 8/6/19, the Administrator over the past year, client #4 by behaviors identified in her it client #4 had frequent					
W 263	home. Administrator to be revised to reflect PROGRAM MONITOR CFR(s): 483.440(f)(3) The committee should are conducted only to the committee only the committee only to the committee only the committee onl	ald insure that these programs with the written informed parents (if the client is a	W 2	63			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G143	B. WING			08/	06/2019
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL		BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 263	Based on record re failed to ensure writ obtained from client restrictive Behavior affected 1 of 3 audit	ge 6 s not met as evidenced by: eview and interview, the facility ten informed consent was #3's guardian for his Intervention Plan (BIP). This clients. The finding is:	W 2	63	The Committee will continue to ensure that a programs are conducted only with the writter informed consent of the clients, parents, or leguardian. During the time of review consents were una located. However, client #3 consent forms we located and secured. The dates reflect Octob 2018. The Facility was compliant at the time of review.	ble to be ere er 1,	
W 488	revealed an objective acting out behaviors plan also incorporate Trazadone, Melaton review of the client's written informed corrin 2017. Interview on 8/6/19 of confirmed no current the BIP had been of guardian. DINING AREAS ANICER(s): 483.480(d) of The facility must assemanner consistent velvel. This STANDARD is Based on observation interview, the facility #4 ate in a manner of This affected 2 of 3 in the strength of the st	c client #3's BIP dated 2/28/18 re to address his physically s and non-compliance. The ed the use of Abilify, in and Citalopam. Additional s record indicated the last nsent for his BIP was obtained with the Administrator at written informed consent for otained from client #3's	W 48		The Facility was compliant at the time of review.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		34G143	B. WING			08	/06/2019	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			1722	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 2 ATHENS AVENUE RHAM, NC 27707			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 488	Stigmatizing manner During breakfast ob 8/6/19 at 8:14am, c with the upper portice secured around his positioned underned consumed his food positioned in this matchin at the meal. Review of client #3's (IPP) dated 8/25/18 his food with his chool Additional review of information regarding protector.	r. pservations in the home on lient #3 consumed his meal on of his clothing protector neck and the lower portion ath his plate. The client with his clothing protector anner while a staff assisted Individual Program Plan revealed the client consumes pice of eating utensils. The plan did not include anying the use of a clothing with the Administrator is clothing protector should not	W 4	88				
	Stigmatizing manner During lunch and brohome on 8/5/19 at 1 8:14am, staff applies	assisted to eat in the least r possible. eakfast observations in the 1:11am and 8/6/19 at d a large cloth clothing ent #4's neck. Client #4						
	consumed her meal spillage noted. Review of client #4's client #4 consumes	in this manner with minimal s IPP dated 8/6/19 revealed her food independently or to help reduce overloading						

	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		C		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G143	B. WING			08	06/2019
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER KEYWEST CENTER				1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1722 ATHENS AVENUE DURHAM, NC 27707		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 488	review of the plan d regarding the use of Interview on 8/6/19 revealed they use the protect the clients of comfortable. She of	ge 8 pace of eating. Additional id not include any information f a clothing protector. with the Administrator ne clothing protectors to lothing and to make them feel onfirmed the clothing iscussed in client #4's IPP.	W 4	188			

KEYWEST CENTER, INC.

1722 Athens Avenue Durham, NC 27707 Phone: 919-682-9392

TONY BULLOCK Administrator

GWENDOLYN JOHNSON QIDDP/Administrator

September 9, 2019

Ms. Wilma Worsley-Diggs, M.Ed., QIDP Facility Compliance Consultant I Mental Health Licensure and Certification Section 2718 Mail Service Center Raleigh, NC 27699-2718

Re: Recertification and Complaint Survey

Dear Ms. Wilma Worsley-Diggs:

Enclosed is the written plan of correction for the Keywest Center regarding deficiencies cited during the recertification and complain survey conducted August 5-6, 2019.

Please call our office if you have any questions, or should you need further clarification concerning the facility's 2019 corrective action plan.

Sincerely,

Swendolyn Johnson, QIDDP/Administrator Gwendolyn Johnson QIDDP/Administrator

DHSR - Mental Health

SEP 1 2 2019

Lic. & Cert. Section